
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (Central and East Durham) 
 
 
Date Tuesday 9 April 2013 

Time 1.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 

2. Substitute Members   
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 March 2013  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   
 

5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central & East Durham)   

 a) 4/12/00925/FPA - Land at Stoneacre Garage, Sawmills Lane, 
Brandon, Durham DH7 8AB  (Pages 13 - 24) 

  Proposed redevelopment of existing body shop to create new car 
show room and formation of new parking area. 
 

 b) PL/5/2012/0284 - Ex Co-Op Building, Station Lane, Wingate, 
TS28 5DG  (Pages 25 - 38) 

  Demolition of former Co-Op building & erection of 9 no. residential 
units. 
 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
 
28 March 2013 



 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (Central and East 

Durham) 
 

 Councillor C Walker (Chair) 
Councillor P Taylor (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors J Bailey, A Bell, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, J Brown, 
P Charlton, D Freeman, S Iveson, A Laing, R Liddle, J Moran, 
J Robinson and B Wilson 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jocasta Lawton Tel: 03000 269707 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST DURHAM) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East Durham) held in the 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 12 March 2013  at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor P Charlton (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Bailey, A Bell, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, P Charlton, D Freeman, J Moran and 
J Robinson 

 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Solicitor advised that apologies had 
been received from both the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee. As such, the 
Solicitor sought nominations for Chair of the meeting. Seconded by Councillor 
Bleasdale, Councillor Blakey nominated Councillor P Charlton.  
 
Councillor P Charlton took the Chair. 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Iveson, P Taylor and C 
Walker. 
 

2 Substitute Members 
 
Councillor M Dixon substituted for Councillor S Iveson. 
 

3 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham)  
 
5a 4/13/00021/VOC – 85 Gilesgate, Durham, DH1 1HY  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding the variation 
of condition no.1 (approved Plans) of planning approval 4/10/00451/FPA (Sub-
division of existing dwelling to form one 4-bedroom dwelling and one 6-bedroom 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



dwelling) to allow conversion of roof space to provide an additional two bedrooms, 
at 85 Gilesgate, Durham, DH1 1HY (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  Members had visited the site earlier in the day 
and were familiar with the location and setting. It was reported that since the 
officers report had been published, a further 2 letters of objection had been 
received, neither of which raised any new planning considerations. 
 
Ms D Hardy, local resident, addressed the Committee, speaking on behalf of 
neighbours of the property and in support of the officers recommendation to refuse 
the application. 
 
Ms Hardy did not object to the student population living in the area and indeed in 85 
Gilesgate, rather her concerns related to parking and the unacceptable impact the 
additional pa
[...]
ed to an application for a bigger development in the city which was 
recently approved, though 85 Gilesgate was closer to the University facilities. 
 
Reference was also made to an application which was made in Gilesgate in 2007 
which was refused. Mr Smith was highlighting what he believed to be an 
inconsistent approach by the Highways Authority and he believed that sufficient 
evidence had been presented to show that the objection on the grounds of T1 was 
inconsistent with current planning policy T10. He concluded by requesting that 
planning approval be granted. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer responded to all comments made as follows: 

• Members were reminded that despite references made to previous planning 
applications and decisions, each application must be determined on its own 
merits, as different applications often related to different locations and 
circumstances. 

• The objectors concerns were fundamentally the same as the concerns of the 
Planning and Highways concerns, relating to parking implications and road 
safety. 

 
The Highways Officer was in attendance and addressed the committee. He advised 
that the issue of parking was well covered within the officers report at paragraphs 
50 and 51, and having personally visited the site, he was particularly concerned 
with junction visibility and access onto Gilesgate. He therefore concurred that 
additional traffic would create increased risk of danger. 
 
Councillor M Dixon queried why the variation to the original condition had not just 
been included in the original application. Having read the officers report, he 
accepted the expert advice of the Highways Officer and as such moved approval of 
the recommendation to refuse the application. 
 
Councillor Blakey supported the motion, stating that having seen the site she would 
be concerned with the introduction of any more traffic to that area. Councillor 
Freeman also supported the officer recommendation, citing refusal on the grounds 
of parking demand, residential amenity and highway safety. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the officers 
report. 
 

Page 4



5b PL/5/2010/0532 – Plot 1, Maple Crescent Garage Site, Seaham, SR7 7UT
  
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding a 
retrospective application for a private garage at Plot 1, Maple Crescent Garage 
Site, Seaham, SR7 7UT (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  Members of the Committee had visited the site 
earlier in the day and were familiar with the location and setting.  
 
Mr L Hobbs, local resident, addressed the Committee. He advised that he had lived 
in Maple Crescent, next to the garage site, for 20 years and had suffered misery 
due to the failings of the Council in relation to the site. The original fence around the 
perimeter of his property had been destroyed as a result of anti social behaviour. 
Following that, he had agreed with the Council to erect a new fence 3 inches closer 
into his boundary. Having done that, the garage had been erected on Plot 1, and 
this encroached onto his property by 7 inches. 
 
Mr Hobbs referred to the provisions of the Party Wall Act 1996, which required 
specific notification to be provided to neighbouring properties prior to development. 
 
Mr Hobbs advised that prior to the erection of the garage, he had pointed out that 
there would be issues with the building, however his concerns were not 
acknowledged. The guttering was not attached correctly to the garage and instead 
was supported in place by Mr Hobbs’ fence. The guttering was also not positioned 
on a gradient as such there was no run off. 
 
Mr Hobbs reported that he had liaised with Asset Management on the issue, and 
they had concluded that the land which Mr Hobbs claimed was his, was in their 
opinion, council owned land. Mr Hobbs disputed this, reiterated 
[...]
fficer recommendations and, seconded by Councillor M 
Dixon, moved approval of the application.  
 
Resolved: That the application be approved. 
 
5c PL/5/2012/0414 – 17, 18 & 19 Roxby Wynd, Wingate, TS28 5PN 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding the change of 
use from public open space to residential curtilage including erection of fencing 
(partly retrospective) at 17, 18 & 19 Roxby Wynd, Wingate, TS28 5PN (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  Members of the Committee had visited the site 
earlier in the day and were familiar with the location and setting.  
 
Mr A Turnbull, applicant, addressed the Committee. He advised that he had lived in 
Roxby Wynd for 14 years and during that time the land in question to the rear of his 
property, had never been correctly maintained. He and his neighbours had been 
victims of flytipping on that land, which impacted onto their properties, in addition 
the area had also been used as a meeting area for youths which caused a 
nuisance. He and his neighbours therefore wished to have the area enclosed in its 
entirety to resolve the issues. 
 
The concerns of the local members for Wingate were acknowledged and Mr 
Turnbull clarified that the rest of the open space to the rear of the properties would 
remain as such and would continue to be used as recreational land as was the 
original intention. He advised that the area of land subject to the application was  
not attached to the rest of the open space and therefore enclosing it would not 
impact on the rest of the land.  
 
Mr Turnbull advised that he had been forced to fell one tree within the enclosure of 
his property due to it being diseased, however neither he nor the other residents 
had any intention to remove any further trees. 
 

Page 6



Councillor Bailey advised that he was wholly against the application and concurr
[...]
ich they acknowledged were in good condition. 
Furthermore, they agreed to do alterations to the existing fencing to bring it to a 
suitable standard more fitting with the character of the area, as well as erect 
suitable fencing at the other properties.  
 
Councillor Dixon suggested that the materials be approved by the Chair of the 
Committee, Councillor P Charlton. The Principal Planning Officer clarified that a 
condition could be imposed regarding the materials and that the Chair be consulted 
on the materials. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was, 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to conditions detailed within 
the report and additional conditions considered necessary by the Committee 
relating to fencing design and materials with responsibility for the wording of the 
additional conditions delegated to the Principal Planning Officer and to be agreed 
by the Chair of the Committee. 
 
5d PL/5/2012/0437 – Eden Transport Ltd, Eden House, High Hesleden, 
TS27 4QF 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding a 
residential development (outline) for 9 dwellings (resubmission) at Eden Transport 
Ltd, Eden House, High Hesleden, TS27 4QFth(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  Members of the Committee had visited the site 
earlier in the day and were familiar with the location and setting. Members were 
advised that a late representation had been received from local member, Councillor 
A Cox. Councillor Cox supported the local residents and the 31 objections from the 
village. He fully agreed with their reasons of concern should the development go 
ahead, as outlined at paragraph 51 of the officers report. His opinion was that the 
application should be refused. He noted the intention of Eden Transport Ltd to 
relocate the business to an alternative site, and hoped that would go ahead 
whatever the outc
[...]
 be a good thing for the area. 
 
Councillor Bell agreed, commenting that having seen the site on the visit earlier that 
day, he felt that residential properties would be more in keeping with the area as 
opposed to the existing haulage company. He did express concerns regarding the 
lack of 106 monies for future community benefit, and queried whether the applicant 
could be required to make a financial gesture to the area. The Principal Planning 
Officer that as the trigger for requiring 106 monies was 10 units, this development 
fell below that threshold and so any contribution would have to be made voluntarily 
by the applicant. The agent for the applicant advised that the applicant was to make 
a massive spend on achieving the access improvements which would in the long 
run be good for the area. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was, 
 
Resolved: 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed within the report. 
 
5e PL/5/2012/0303 – Land adjacent to road from High Hesleden to Monk 
Hesleden 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding the 
erection of 5 stables, tack room, hay store and formation of access at land adjacent 
to road from High Hesleden to Monk Hesleden (for copy see file of Minutes).  
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site. Members were advised that a late representation 
had been received from local member, Councillor A Cox. Councillor Cox agreed 
with the officers conclusions and recommendation that the application be refused. 
 
In response to a query from a Member, the Senior Planning Officer clarified that the  
permission which was granted to a neighbouring field in 2011, had generated less 
concern among officers with regards to access requirements. That application had 
been less visible whereas the trimming of splays required on the current application 
would make the proposed development much more visible from the road. 
 
In view of the visual impact of the application, upon a vote being taken it was, 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the officers 
report. 
 
6 Appeal Update 
 
A series of appeal updates were circulated for the Committee to note (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO:  4/12/00925/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Proposed redevelopment of existing body shop to create 
new car show room and formation of new parking area 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Stoneacre, Mr S Forweather 

ADDRESS: 
Land at Stoneacre Garage, Sawmills Lane, Brandon, 
Durham DH7 8AB 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Brandon 

CASE OFFICER: 

Steven Pilkington 
Planning Officer 
03000 263964 
steven.pilkington@durham.gov.uk  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

CONTEXT 
 

1. The application site relates to an established car dealership and repair garage which 
fronts onto Sawmills Lane, Brandon.  The application site also includes an open 
grassed area, currently under council ownership, along with an existing hardstanding 
which is used for parking. A number of semi-mature trees are located within the site.   

 
2. Residential properties surround the site while Brandon Primary School is located to 

the rear.  Opposite the garage on street parking is available which forms part of the 
highway and therefore is available for use by anyone, while the existing business 
has limited formal parking for either staff or customers on site. As a result of this, a 
situation has arisen whereby both staff and customers are parking on the side of the 
road adjacent to the garage along with local residents.  

 
PROPOSAL 

3. Planning permission is sought for external alterations and the part change of use of 
an existing building to split the current dealership on site. At present both a Suzuki 
and Kia franchise are ope
[...]
 to the application, as 
summarised below:- 

- Intensification of use 

- Increase in parking demand and congestion  

- Loss of highway safety   

- Inadequate manoeuvrability on site  

- Impact on character of residential area  

- Business parking on surrounding roads  

- Business should relocate to a more appropriate building on an 
industrial estate.  

- Loss of residential amenity  

 
APPLICANTS STATEMENT:  
 

31. The development proposals seek planning consent for the change of use and part 
conversion of existing body shop to car sales showroom.  The formation of a new 
area for the display and sale of motor vehicles and customer parking will allow for 
much need improvements to the operation of the site in the interest of sustaining and 
enhancing the business. 

 
32. The existing car sales showroom is presently shared by both Kia and Suzuki 

franchises, and in order  to retain the Kia franchise, which is paramount to the 
Stoneacre business model Kia require improved showroom facilities and in order to 
provide that facility we have utilised existing floor space within the body shop that is 
not used to its maximum capacity.    

 

Page 16



33. Under a separate application Stoneacre have been able to secure additional parking 
within the site through planning and the appeal process of the grassed area to the 
road frontage. It will allow for designated on-site car parking areas to be provided for 
staff and customers helping to alleviate the potential for any parking conflicts on 
Sawmill Lane and were acknowledge and given significant weight by the inspector 
during the previous appeal. 

 
34. The development proposals will allow Stoneacre to consolidate their operation thus 

strengthening a successful motor vehicle sales business; maintain jobs for the future 
whilst addressing existing operational issues to make its use efficient and effective of 
the site rather than having to seek new premises. 

The above represents a summary of those po
[...]
ighway safety.  

 

2. In relation to the objections received from neighbouring residents, in this instance 
these were not considered sufficient to justify refusal of the application given the 
established uses on site and on the advice of the council’s Highway Officer.   

 

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

 
In dealing with the application, the local planning authority has worked with the applicant in 
a positive and proactive manner based on seeking solutions to problems arising during the 
application process, while balancing the concerns of local objectors. The decision has been 
made in compliance with the requirement in the National Planning Policy Framework to 
promote the delivery of sustainable development.  
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Application file, including historic applications,  
Consultation responses,  
Objections Received,  
The City of Durham Local Plan 2004,  
Page 22



Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS),  
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)  
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

   Planning Services 

 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead 
to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  28th February 2013 Scale   1:1250 
 

 
 
 
 

Application Site  

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Services  
 

  COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS  

 
APPLICATION NO  PL/5/2012/0284  

 
FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION  DEMOLITION OF FORMER CO-OP BUILDING 

& ERECTION OF 9 NO. RESIDENTIAL UNITS  
 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT  SENECA INVESTMENT & DEVELOPMENT  
SITE ADDRESS  EX CO-OP BUILDING, STATION LANE,  

WINGATE, TS28 5DG  
 

ELECTORAL DIVISION  BLACKHALLS 
CASE OFFICER  Allan Fenwick  

03000 261 957  
dmcentraleast@durham.gov.uk 
 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOS
[...]
of England Plan Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021 (RSS) July 2008  
- District of Easington Local Plan 2001  
- Consultation Responses  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Page 36



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

   Planning Services 

Proposed PL/5/2012/0284 DEMOLITION OF 
FORMER CO-OP BUILDING & ERECTION 
OF 9 NO. RESIDENTIAL UNITS at  EX CO-
OP BUILDING, STATION LANE, WINGATE 
TS28 5DG  

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 

permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 

lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  

 

 

Date March 2013  Scale �TS  

 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 March 2013
	5a 4/12/00925/FPA - Land at Stoneacre Garage, Sawmills Lane, Brandon, Durham DH7 8AB
	5b PL/5/2012/0284 - Ex Co-Op Building, Station Lane, Wingate, TS28 5DG



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 9 April 2013 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Charlton (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Bailey, A Bell, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, D Freeman, J Moran and J Robinson 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Iveson, P Taylor and C 
Walker. 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 March 2013  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham)  
 
5a 4/12/00925/FPA - Land at Stoneacre Garage, Sawmills Lane, Brandon, 

Durham DH7 8AB  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding the proposed 
redevelopment of existing body shop to create a new car show room and formation 
of new parking area at land at Stoneacre Garage, Sawmills Lane, Brandon, 
Durham, DH7 8AB (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 



The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  Members had visited the site earlier in the day 
and were familiar with the location and setting. It was reported that since the 
officers report had been published, a further letter had been received from a 
resident which raised objections to the application on the basis of worsening traffic 
and parking issues in the area. 
 
Mr I Hutchinson, local resident, addressed the Committee. Mr Hutchinson believed 
that the application was primarily to see increased sales from the company. He 
advised that there was insufficient space on the site for the current needs of the 
business. A second showroom was not required and he feared that the area would 
become one giant carmart should the application be approved. 
 
This would have a detrimental effect on nearby residents and would cause a 
decrease in the value of nearby properties. 
 
Mr Hutchinson advised that the Sawmills Lane site was not an appropriate location 
for such a company and felt that it should be relocated to a more suitable location. 
 
Members advised that should the application be approved, surrounding residents 
would be subjected to 105 parked vehicles, 2 car showrooms and a bodyshop, 
which they would then have to live with on a daily basis. 
 
Mr C Simpson, local resident, addressed the Committee. Members were advised 
that he had lived and worked in the area in excess of 40 years, during which time 
he recalled the premises being operated by various companies without issue, until 
such time as Stoneacre took over the site. 
 
Mr Simpson advised that Stoneacre had expanded the company and site way 
beyond its natural capacity. He believed that further expansion would exacerbate 
parking issues in the nearby residential streets. Current Stoneacre staff already 
used the nearby streets to park and should the application be approved, more staff 
would be employed on the site, thus adding to the parking issues. 
 
Members were advised that the original architect for the area had allocated lay-by’s 
which were positioned so that Sawmills Lane did not become blocked by resident 
parking. Those lay-by’s originally displayed “residents parking only” signs, though 
those signs had long since disappeared. 
 
Sawmills Lane experienced a constant flow of traffic and due to excessive roadside 
parking, traffic was forced to stop and start regularly. Mr Simpson stated that this 
was contrary to the Kyoto agreement which aimed to reduce emissions. 
 
Members were advised that currently there were some 35 damaged vehicles 
parked outside the site to be dealt with by the recovery centre, he queried where 
they would end up being located to should the application be approved. 
 
Should the application be refused, Mr Simpson believed that would not have a 
detrimental effect on the company, nor would employment or economic activity 



suffer as the company could relocate elsewhere. As such the application proposals 
were not required. 
 
Mr Barraclough, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee. In relation to the 
objections on the grounds of intensification of site use, he advised that the 
proposals were to relocate the Kia franchise into the existing bodyshop premises. 
The bodyshop was to be relocated to Middlesborough, as such parking would be 
reduced significantly. In addition to there no longer being the need to park damaged 
vehicles outside the site, Mr Barraclough highlighted that the proposals also 
included additional parking provision on the site, further reducing the roadside 
parking issues. 
 
In relation to manoeuvrability on the site, Mr Barraclough advised that the tracking 
on the site was able to support a transporter vehicle. 
 
In addressing the issue of the impact of the proposals on the character of the 
residential area, Mr Barraclough advised that the application would enhance the 
current site use and that the company were trying to approve the site for the benefit 
of the surrounding area, particularly in relation to parking issues. He clarified that 
there would be no additional jobs created on the site and as such there would be no 
additional cars in the area, on the contrary there would be less parked vehicles. 
 
Mr Barraclough advised that there would be a reluctance by Stoneacre to relocate 
to an alternative site as the Sawmills Lane premises was a successful and 
profitable site for the company. 
 
In relation to objections on the grounds of residential amenity, Mr Barraclough drew 
attention to the support the Planning Inspector had for the additional parking 
already approved for the site, acknowledging that it would be beneficial to the 
surrounding area and help to alleviate the potential for any parking conflicts on 
Sawmill Lane. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer responded to all comments made as follows: 

• Highway Issues – Members had taken the opportunity to fully note the 
highway issues during the site visit earlier that day. In planning terms, the 
parking/highway issues would improve should the on site parking be used 
correctly. The proposed parking layout made provision for all users of the 
site including staff and customers, and the relocation of the bodyshop to 
Middlesborough would also ease highway issues. 

• The use of the premises as a showroom was acceptable as it would improve 
the façade of the current site. 

• There had been no objections to the proposals by the Highways Authority. 
 
Councillor J Turnbull, local Member, addressed the Committee. He advised the 
Committee that the garage had overgrown the site. He recalled that over the years 
the site had been used by a plethora of different companies and no issues had ever 
been experienced until Stoneacre took over the site. 
 



The company had taken over the carparking bays opposite the site, to display 
vehicles for sale, leaving nearby residents with nowhere to park but on the 
roadside. 
 
Pathways were regularly obstructed by parked vehicles and also wagons delivering 
to the site. 
 
In relation to the relocation of the bodyshop to Middlesborough, Councillor Turnbull 
argued that would mean a loss of jobs in the local area. He also queried where all 
the damaged vehicles which were taken to the Stoneacre site were actually being 
repaired at. He believed that some vehicles were merely being held at the site, to 
be taken away for repair by other companies, as such there were more damaged 
vehicles present on the site than what were being repaired by Stoneacre. 
 
Councillor Turnbull advised that there were no future guarantees as to how the 
additional on-site carparking would be utilised. Although the plans showed 
designated areas for sale vehicles and for customers, he argued that the company 
may fill up all the bays with sale vehicles, forcing customers to resort to parking on 
the highway. 
 
Nearby residents constantly complained about pathway and highway obstruction, 
damaged paths and damaged verges. In relation to the carparking bays, Councillor 
Turnbull advised that earlier that day he had inspected the area and reported that 
there were 8 Stoneacre vehicles parked in the bays. 
 
Councillor Turnbull believed that the company would fare better on a local industrial 
estate. 
 
Members were further advised that during the summer the company would use a 
dropped kerb to gain access to a grassed area in order to display vehicles, which 
he believed to be bad practice. 
 
In referring to paragraph 40 of the report, Councillor Brown queried whether the 
current application actually contradicted what the Planning Inspector had envisaged 
for the site. She concluded that in granting the previous application the Inspector 
had deemed that doing so would prevent over intensification of the site. 
 
In response, the Principal Planning Officer clarified that the planners had used 
some of the Inspectors comments and findings, to inform the decision on this 
application and in doing so, did factor in the possibility of expansion. 
 
Councillor P Charlton recalled that the Committee had considered several previous 
applications for the site and in doing so had visited the site on numerous occasions. 
Every time the Committee had approved previous applications, they had done so 
believing the site would be improved. On the site visit earlier that day Councillor 
Charlton was dissatisfied as to how the premises was being operated and was 
extremely concerned about the highway and parking issues. Councillor Charlton felt 
that it was quite obvious that the intention was to increase business on the site and 
felt that would be to the detriment of local residents. Seconded by Councillor 
Blakey, Councillor Charlton moved that the application be refused. 



 
In supporting the motion to refuse the application, Councillor Bell felt that the 
company had outgrown the site and in fact had become a victim of their own 
success on that particular site. It was suggested that some signage in the layby’s to 
indicate that they were for residents use only, might go some way to solving the 
parking issues. 
 
The Solicitor took the opportunity to remind the Committee that the principle of use 
was already established on the site and as such the issue of the impact on 
residential amenity was separate to the current application. The application before 
Members was for internal reorganisation of the site only. 
 
Following due consideration Members felt that notwithstanding the already 
established principle of use on the site, the expansion of the business to 2 separate 
showrooms, would intensify sales from both franchises, which in turn would have a 
further detrimental impact on highway and parking issues and on residential 
amenity. The Committee concurred that the application contradicted Saved Policy 
T1: Traffic Generation and Saved Policy H13: Residential Areas. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was, 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused. 
 
5b PL/5/2012/0284 - Ex Co-Op Building, Station Lane, Wingate, TS28 5DG  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding the demolition 
of the former Co-Op buildings and erection of 9 no. residential units at the Ex Co-
Op Building, Station Lane, Wingate, TS28 5DG (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.  Members of the Committee had visited the site 
earlier in the day and were familiar with the location and setting. Members were 
advised that a late representation had been received from local member, Councillor 
A Cox. Councillor Cox had no objection to the application and reported that he had 
discussed the matter with Hutton Henry Parish Council and local Members, who all 
shared his views. 
 
Councillor Cox stated that the main concerns were that the bollards which were 
currently in place preventing access to Church Street from the ex Co-Op should 
remain in situ. He also hoped that the demolition and erections were completed with 
the minimum of disruption to residents and that all work was undertaken during 
reasonable hours. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised the Committee that there was no intention to 
remove the bollards referred to in the statement by Councillor Cox, and the 
application made no reference at all to those bollards. 
 
He went on to advise that the report had not fully addressed the potential for 
protected species to be affected by the demolition of the building.  He clarified that 
officers had correctly applied the necessary derogation tests identified in legislation, 



considering whether there was any satisfactory alternative, whether the level of 
affected species would be maintained and whether there were other reasons of 
over-riding public interest.  He indicated that a condition requiring compliance with 
the submitted mitigation strategy, rather than an informative as had been suggested 
in the report, would be appropriate, and requested the committee’s agreement to 
this amendment to the recommendation.  
 
It was further reported that during the site visit earlier that day, a Member of the 
Committee had suggested that Beamish Museum be approached to see whether 
they would be interested in taking any part of the building prior to demolition. The 
Principal Planning Officer had advised that he would be prepared to instigate 
discussions in that regard. 
 
Seconded by Councillor Charlton, Councillor Blakey moved that the application be 
approved with the additional condition requested by the Principal Planning Officer, 
and requested that talks be instigated with Beamish Museum. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed within the report 
as well as an additional condition requiring compliance with the submitted mitigation 
strategy relating to protected species. 


